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Stamping of motor number on motor located 
in State of Missouri 1 which motor had previously 
been install ed in automobile in state of Iowa, 
the automobile having subsequently been sold to 
a Missouri dealer, and in turn sold by said 
dealer to a resident of Missouri not in conflict 
with Missouri law, and upon showing or proper 
evidence of assignment by proper authorities in 
state of Iowa of said number to the said motor, 
and proper evidence of ownership of automobile 
by present owner, certificate of registration 
should be issued to said owner by Missouri Motor 
Vehicle Department. 

~lacing of motor number 
on unnumbered motor as­
signed by state or Iowa 
to motor installed in ) 
tha t state 1 said motor ) 
now being located in ) 
Sta te of Missouri ) 

March 3, 1949. -· -·-----, 
I , , , :... n \ 
I I '- . I 

\;J I i 
Honore ' le Ronald J . Full er 
ProsecutinG Attorney 
Phelps County 
Rolln, }!i s ouri 

De~r Sir : 

l 

\ ___ I 

This l:Ti ll ac'mo\!lcdge your letter or fobruary 10, 
1~19 , in ·yhich you r equest r n opinion or thie de~~rtl'lent . 
Your letter io as rollo ' B! 

"Requeot an oplnion !rom Attorney­
Gener el De artment on t ho s t nt us or 
title to ~ motor vehicle. 

"Facts" : A loccl uoed car dealer sold to 
a local buyer, e. uGed cF. r ;hich the deal er 
ho.d purcheced i n t lte St ... te of Iowa . The 
car uhen sol d to tho den.' or bore no r.to tor 
number, on t he crrtiflccte of title , nor 
on t he mo tor itcelt, !'.nd -·as re-G'"~ld to 
t he local nurcLr:oer in t he sene condition. 
U~')On 1nveot1gn tion 1 t ur e fou nd t · .r t the 
motor had been renl~ced i n Io• o , but t he 
nu~ber hnd not been ~lnced 01 t~e new 
mot or \Ihile the c':lr rem ... ~ned in I o··a . 
The used er r denler returned t o Iot·o. e.nd 
obtainecl the mot 0r nunl.~er for the certi­
f icc.te or title . 

" ueot tr-n 11
: :~ay the Io .... r motor number be placed 

on t he ootor •;hile the or r 1a s.tu:·tcd 
i n t he St ... te of lUssouri •·i thout coo..,ly-
.i.ne •ri th t l-to pr ovisi ons ot Gection ~3$'l? 
R. S. 1930? 11 ' 
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.ie heve cons· '-•ered t~e question nro'10Unded by you 
and have t alccn into considera tion section 80()7 , R. s . A. l"'o ., 
19~~ , ·h1ch ~ecti-n Jcu c1tod. 9~ 1d oe c tion ia 1n nart as 
f'o1 loua : 

"Nothi.np; in t h1a nrticle £hr1ll be 
cor.ttrueG. to nr ohi b i t the o1·ner of a 
certlf'ic~te of title to n notor vehicle 
11.eretofore iseuod by t he Secret nry of 
Stctc of Hi ~'zouri, or herecft vr i c~ued 
by t he Dir~ctor of Rev~nue fro~ removlne 
t he mo t or eneine f't,oril cuc.h notor ve..'licle 
end re~locing sane by ~ r econdi tioned 
mot or or encine of the nt~nc r: 1te or man­
ufacture , pn~ giving such re laced notor 
or ent....ine the cane number ne the removed 
no tor or engine bore on having same in­
s t all ed. " 

Tho rema1n1n" ""'ortion n f the sec tion ,,uoted is devoted 
t o the proscribin of the ~roCPdure t o _be foll~"'~··cd in r;1ving 
the number of the old notor t o the newly 1nnt~llcd ,otor . 
We are of the opinion t hat said nection 0397 nbovo ~uoted io 
not n""·'11cabl e to the f acts nut linec. ln your o---in ... ~n request 
becnuee , ~a trill be seen fl om the 1 ~ nnus.c e 0f the stn. t ute 
quo ted ~1ove , t he ap')lic~bility of snid section is limited t o 
those otmel'a of certiflc~t(;a of t1 tle Phoae certificatee of 
title '~re 1osued by t~e Secretery of St ate t t~e Stat~ of 
JU r:our1 , or t he Di rector of Revenue of t he Stl"te ot Miosour1, 
nnd do not extend t o thooe O"(mero ~·hoae certific~te o of 
title uere iaeuod by ~not.ler state , n.s vno the case ~·ith t h e 
locrl dealer t o ·hom you refer in y~ur lett~r , ~mo ~c~uired 
h i s certificate of title 1n the ota te of Iowa. 

"fe are " t tL.e o-,1n1on t'1-- t t .e sta t ut e annJ ic~blc to 
your et[-l te of r~cts lo section 0369 , R. S. A. , ' .1o . , 193n . The 
follovin ~ io "') ·uotn t1on t herefrom : · 

"(e) l very o·mer of a motor vehicle• 0 * 
t·hlcll ch'"'ll be ouernted or driven UT)on t he 
hiGhways f this stt~to alwll u * .. C"'uee 
to be filed * •· ~ in the office of t he com­
o1cr1oner, an "D)lica t1on f or registra tion 
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on a blank to be furn1 ohed by the con­
qiso1oner for the t -.ur·")ose conta ining 

, ( 1) o. brief descri ? t1on of t he motor 
vehicle to be r~01stered, includinG the 
nane f t ho ~nnufacturer, the notor 
number end c'1araoter , the ll.T!lount and 
* • * (~ ) the n~me, reoldence ond busi­
ness address of the o~mer of euoh no t or 
vehicle; ~ * * ( 3 ) o ~ • . 

(b) Th)on t he f i l1nt of such nnnlioa­
t1on, e~~bition of certifi cate of O\mer­
ship nnd ~ny8ent of t he t ees hereinafter · 
provided, t he cor.unissioner ohnll aao1cn 
a number t o such co tor vehicle , nnd ·1. t h­
out ot her exrcnse to the anplicant chr.ll 
issue and deliver t o t he owner a certifi­
ca te of r egistr a tion in such form ~s· the 
commi ssi oner eh~ll prescribe, * * *· 

Ao wi ll be seen from the l &nguage last above quoted, 
t he an~liootion tor the certifioete of registra tion ~ust show 
t he motor nt~ber, and bef ore s~id cert1fic8te of reciotra t1on 
sholl be c;r anted , t he certificate of -ownerah1"'> -:tust be ex­
hibited t o t~e commi ssioner, or renrooentative . 

Or di narily t he oert 1f1cPte of title of the vender trould 
show the motor number, but 1n t he ca se described by you such 
certitioe.te of title of t he lUsGouri dealer, \:hich was made 
t o him 1n Iowa , did not show the motor number for t he reason 
t hat a motor different from the motor ori ginally 1n the onto­
mobile had been installed in enid automobile in t h e st ate ot 
Iowa, \.:h1oh ne11ly 1netalJ.ed mo tor hDd no number , nnd for the 
further reriaon thet t he matter of having a new number assi gned 
to said motor by the sta t e of Iowa had been neglected. 

Your sta tement of facts in your oninion request shows, 
how-ever, t hnt t he local dealer in your. county l·lho acquired 
the automob1=\.e in Ioue. has now procured t he assienment ot a 

1 
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motor number t o t he newly i nst alled mot or in Iol·ra, and \ e 
assune t hat t hi s new cotor number was ·p~ooured f rom the 
Mot or Vehicle Depart ment of t hat s t a te , and has been regul arly 
procured 1n complie~ce wi th the Iowa l aw • 

.-CONCLUSION. 

Under the c1rcumst~nces above outlined partly stat ed 
by you and part ly aeoumed by us , we are of the op1n1on t hat 
1 t is pr oner f or t he nel'7 co t or nuober recently assi gned by 
t he Motor Vehicle Department of t he state ot Io1>1a t o be 
stamped on t he motor ~in1le loca t ed, es it now 1s, in this 
state . \le a re of t he f urther opinion t hat when proper evi­
dence of owner ship by t he nr esent owner, together with pro, er 
eVidence of t he assignment of the motor n1mber to t~e motor 
by t he proper authorities in t he sto.te of IoHa, and also 
evidence of t he uresence of t he assigned number on the motor 
itself is presen ted t o the Comm1se1o11er of Uotor Vehicles of 
the St a te of Ui ssour1, or hi s duly constitutcil r~_:,resentative , 
a oert1t1cate of reg1at rat1on shoul d be i ssued to the ormer. 

APPROVED: 

J . .}!; • TAYLOR 
Attorney General 

SMW : p 

Resneotfully submitted 

SAliUEL 11 . \lATSON 
Assist ant Attorney General 


